Doc No.: BE190043-RP-EE-02

Doc Title: Proposed TSP Haulage Route Economic Evaluation  Page 32

Table 7.3   BCR Calculations

Client: Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd

Doc No.: BE190043-RP-EE-02

Doc Title: Proposed TSP Haulage Route Economic Evaluation  Page 33

Table 7.4  Economic Appraisal Results (at 7% real discount rate)

Indicator Project Case

Present Value Benefits $2,585,686

Present Value Costs  $1,049,319

Net Present Value  $1,536,367

Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR)  2.46

The project is economically justifiable with a benefit cost ratio (BCR) of 2.46 and a net present value

(NPV) of $1,536,367.

7.8 Sensitivity Analysis

It is important to note that all benefits and costs that are included in this economic appraisal are

based on forecasts, which contain an element of uncertainty and therefore risk.  For robust

assessment, the CBA includes Sensitivity Testing undertaken based on various changes in the

underlying assumptions. Table 7.5 below shows a summary of adopted sensitivity testing data

variations.

Table 7.5  CBA Sensitivity Tests

Sensitivity Test
Discount

rate
Capital
Costs

Benefit
Costs

Test 1 3% N/A N/A

Test 2 10% N/A N/A

Test 3 7% +20% -20%

Test 4 7% -20% +20%

Results of the Sensitivity Testing shows positive BCR under all scenarios tested as shown in Table

7.6 below.

Table 7.6  CBA Sensitivity Tests Results

  Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4

Sensitivity Testing

@ 3% @ 10% @ 7% @ 7%

N/A N/A
PV Benefits -

20%
PV Cost +20%

PV Benefits
+20%

PV Cost -20%
Present Value Benefits  $4,500,563 $1,661,527 $2,068,549 $3,102,824

Present Value Costs  $1,661,527 $795,826 $1,259,183 $839,455

Net Present Value  $2,839,036 $1,033,039 $809,366 $2,263,368

Benefit Cost Ratio (BCR)  2.71 2.09 1.64 3.70

Client: Hanson Construction Materials Pty Ltd

Doc No.: BE190043-RP-EE-02

Doc Title: Proposed TSP Haulage Route Economic Evaluation  Page 34

8. Conclusions

This report presents the economic evaluation using a cost benefit analysis framework for the

proposed haulage route via Tweed Valley Way including the Tweed Valley Way / Australian Bay

Lobster Producers (ABLP) intersection upgrade to a roundabout (Project Case). The Base Case

haulage route is via Tweed Coast Road. Both options include all traffic volumes associated with the

proposed expansion of the Tweed Sand Plant (TSP) enabling an increase in sand production rate